

No. 21-442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ, *et al.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR CHASE BAUMGARTNER AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL L. WARE
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF TEXAS
300 BURNETT STREET SUITE NO. 160
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
(817) 338-4100
ware@mikewarelaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae 1
Identity of Amicus Curiae 2
Summary of the Argument 5
Argument 6
A. Petitioner requested routine DNA
analysis 7
B. The potential contamination of the belt
is typical in DNA analysis..... 8
i. TXDPS has protocols for accepting
and testing unsealed evidence 10
ii. TXDPS has protocols for accepting
evidence that is comingled 11
iii. TXDPS does not require that law
enforcement to wear gloves when
collecting evidence 12
C. TXDPS has protocols for determining true
donors even in cases of contamination..... 13
D. The software can accurately determine true
donors and non-donors when multiple unknown
individuals are present in a mixture 17
Conclusion..... 19
Appendix - Summary of comparison data
utilizing mixture deconvolution software..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391, 421 (1957)	18
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Reed</i> , No. 8701 (21 st Dist. Ct. Bastrop Cty., Tex. Nov. 25, 2014).....	12

Statutes

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. § 64.03	7
--	---

Other Authorities

Alex Lowe et al., <i>The propensity of individuals to deposit DNA and secondary transfer of low-level DNA from individuals to inert surfaces</i> , 129 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l</i> 25 (2002)	7
Chase Baumgartner et al., <i>Method Validation: STRmix mixture inter- pretation software and likelihood ratio</i> , <i>Tex. Dep't of Public Safety</i> (2016)	17–18
John M. Butler & Sheila Willis, <i>Interpol review of forensic biology and Forensic DNA typing 2016-2019</i> , 2 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l: Synergy</i> 352 (2020).....	13
Linda Jansson et al., <i>Individual shedder status and the origin of touch DNA</i> , 56 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics</i> 1 (2022).....	8
Mariya Goray et al., <i>DNA transfer: DNA acquired by gloves during casework examinations</i> , 38 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics</i> 167 (2019).....	13

Other Authorities—Continued

- National Commission on the Future of DNA Evidence,
*What Every Law Enforcement Officer Should
 Know about DNA Evidence (1999)* 9
- National Institute of Justice,
*Understanding DNA Evidence: A Guide for
 Victim Service Providers (2001)* 7
- Noora R. Al-Snan & Najib M. Alraimi,
*Comparison between various DNA Sterili-
 zation procedures applied in forensic analysis,
 12 Egyptian J. of Forensic Scis. 5 (2022)* 10
- Roland A.H. Van Oorschot & Maxwell K. Jones,
*DNA fingerprints from fingerprints,
 387 Nature 767 (1997)* 7
- Texas Department of Public Safety,
Biology/DNA Manual (2022) 14-17
- Texas Department of Public Safety,
Crime Laboratory Division Manual (2022) *passim*
